OP \$190.00 4456495

ETAS ID: TM433739

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Comerica Bank		06/29/2017	Banking Association: TEXAS	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ingrain, Inc.
Street Address:	3733 Westheimer Rd. Suite 200
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77027
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4456495	SHALEPAY	
Registration Number:	4255152	PLUGHD	
Registration Number:	4347462	RECONHD	
Registration Number:	3867157	COREHD	
Registration Number:	3705217	VROCK	
Registration Number:	3475942	INGRAIN	
Registration Number:	3475941	ROCK PROPERTIES IN REAL TIME	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.876.7700

Email: thomas.buettner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Buettner
Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 2: 330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060045-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Buettner
SIGNATURE:	/tjb/

900412035 REEL: 006098 FRAME: 0274

DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2017
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Trademark Security Release II I	ngrain#page1.tif
source=Trademark Security Release II I	ngrain#page2.tif
source=Trademark Security Release II I	ngrain#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006098 FRAME: 0275

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE dated as of Jane 20, 2017 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association (the "Secured Party"), under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2014 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Secured Party and Ingrain, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 5445, Frame 0857.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's trademarks, including but not limited to the trademarks listed on attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release and terminate all of its security interest covering the Trademarks; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Debtor; and (iii) terminate any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release and terminate its security interest in the Trademarks, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Detroit_14513394 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above.

COMERICA BANK

By: Manie Chans
Name: MELANE DOVANO
Title: GREST VICE PRESIDENT

Detroit_14429756_1 Detroit_14513394_1

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Schedule A

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg, Date
SHALEPAY	85/814131	1/2/13	4,456,495	12/24/13
PLUGHD	85/474378	11/16/11	4,255,152	12/4/12
RECONHD	85/445165	10/12/11	4,347,462	6/4/13
COREHD	77/962996	3/19/10	3,867,157	10/26/10
VROCK	77/715588	4/16/09	3,705,217	11/3/09
INGRAIN	77/353456	12/17/07	3,475,942	7/29/08
ROCK PROPERTIES IN REAL TIME	77/353448	12/17/07	3,475,941	7/29/08

RECORDED: 07/05/2017

Detroit_14429756_1 Detroit_14513394_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006098 FRAME: 0278